In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Inselvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

%

Companies House

20/05/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

[

Company number

Company details

[ololefsfofal7]s

= Fiiling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Caparo Industries plc

bold black capitals.

2 |

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s)

David Matthew

Surname

Hammeond

3

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| Cornwall Court

Street

[ 19 Cornwall Street

Post town

| Birmingham

County/Region

Postcode

| West Midlands

Country

(8 sf2fofr] [ |

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

| lan David

@ Other administrator

Surname

[ Green

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber| 7 More London

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street | Riverside
|
Post town | London
County/Region |
ke (s e[z (R[] |
Country ‘ UK

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
f1Pe [ofs [2of1]s
Pfe fofs [afolnfe

Progress report

-
0O | attach a copy of the progress report

=
—

: J}

Administrator’s
signature

Sign and date

Signature r

X

b b

Signature date

SNea O i I

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for % What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page 1o tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form.®
Use extra copies 1o tel! us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript ar [n
beld black capitals.

. All fields are mandatory unfess
specified or indicated by *

N

u Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appoimmem: © You can use this continuation page
Administrator with the followIng forms:
- VAMI, VAMZ, VAM3, VAMY,
O Administrative receiver VAMS, VAM7
. - CVA1, CVA3, CvA4
O Receiver . AMO2, AMO3, AMD4, AMOS,
O Manager AMUS6, AMO7, AMO8, AMO3,
; AMID, AM12, AM13, AM14,
a Nomm.ee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liguidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
. o - 11Q02, 11Q03, LiQos, L3,
O Provisional liquidator g,
- WUOT, WU15
- COMI, COMZ, COM3, COM4
- NDISC

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename({s}

Toby Scott

Sumame

Underwood

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number

8th Floor Central Square

Street 29 Wellington Street
[
Post town | Leeds
County/Region | West Yorkshire
Postcode [Lfsf1]afofL] T
Country |UK

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

You de not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be-
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Ruth Turner

n Important information

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name PWC

| Address

&th Floor Central Square

f 29 Central Square

’ Wellington Street

| Fost town LeedS

ORI \West Yorkshire

~ ufsfafafefi] T

|DK

Telephone

01143 289 4326

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company narne and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[J You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04417 Version 1.0




www.pwc.co.uk/caparo-cip

I
Joint administrators’ progress report

from 19 April 2018 to 18 April 2019

Caparo Industries Plc
(in administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry

E 14 May 2019 Case no. 8398 of 2015

pwec



www.pwe.co.uk/caparo-cip

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions

Key messages

Progress of the administration
Appendix A: Receipts and payments
Appendix B: Expenses

Appendix C: Remuneration update

Appendix D: Other information

Caparo Industries Ple

ii

iv

Xil

xiii

PwC « Contents



Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition

Meaning

Company

Administrators

Firm

Group

IR16
IA86

Sch.B1 IA86

HMRC

Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

Secured Lenders
Pension Scheme

Preferential Creditors

DBEIS

Caparo Industries Ple

David Matthew Hammond, Toby Scott Underwood and Ian David
Green

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Caparo Industries Plc, Caparce Engineering Ltd, BACo Realisations Litd
(formerly Bridge Aluminium Ltd), Material Measurements Ltd, GW
957 Ltd, Caparo Steel Products Ltd, Caparc Precision Strip Ltd, Caparo
Precision Tubes Ltd, Caparo Vehicle Products Ltd, Caparo Vehicle
Technologies Ltd, Caparo Modular Systems Ltd, Caparo Atlas
Fastenings Ttd, Caparo Tube Components Ltd, Caparo Tube
Components 2 Ltd, Caparo Accles & Pollock Ltd and Caparo Advanced

Composites Ltd

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Insolvency Act 1986

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

HM Revenue & Customs

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge
funds in accordance with section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act
1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with
section 248 IA86

Barclays Bank Plc and Royal Bank of Scotland Ple

Caparo 1988 Pension Scheme

Generally, creditors with claims for:

1. unpaid wages for the whole or any part of the four months before 19
October 2015 up to £800;

2, accrued holiday pay for any period before 19 October 2015; and

3. unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances.

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by the

_Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy, which

ii



SIP
Unsecured Creditors
ROT

IDF

ARMS

authorises and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent
companies under the Employment Rights Act 1996

Statement of Insolvency Practice (issued by regulatory authorities,
setting out principles and key compliance standards with which
insolvency practitioners are required to comply)

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

Retention of title over goeds supplied to the Company but not paid for
before the Administrators’ appointment

Invoice discounting facility

Atlantic Risk Management Services

iii



I
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

I'm writing to update you on the progress of the administration of Caparo Industries Ple in the 12 months since
our last report dated 11 May 2018.

You can still view our earlier reports on our website at www.pwe.co.uk/caparo-cip. Please get in touch with
Ruth Turner on 0113 289 4326 or at ruth.e.turner@pwec.com if you need any of the passwords to access the
reports,

How much creditors may receive

The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors*, based on what we currently know.

Current estimate Previous estimate

Class of creditor (pin £) {(pin £)
Secured Creditors: S

- Secured Lenders _ 100p/E 100p/L
o Pensmns(:heme e 1 oop/g 100 p/£
 -CaparoGroupLimited =~ Uncettain  Uncertain

Preferential creditors 100p/E 100p/L

Unsecured creditors op/E op/E

*Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basts of any bad debt provision or debt
trading.

The Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme have security across the Group’s assets. The other Secured
Creditor is Caparo Group Ltd, which has security relating to the Company’s shares in Caparo India Ltd. Prior to
the administration, the Group entered into an IDF with the Secured Lenders. The relevant debts were being
collected by the Secured Lenders’ agent, ARMS, (as opposed to the Administrators) and subsequently by the
respective purchasers and then by the Administrators (detailed below). The net funds received have reduced the
amount the Group owes the Secured Lenders.

As previously reported, following a successful period of trading and various sales of the businesses and assets
across the Group, the Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme’s reducible (secured) amount were repaid in

full.

The level of Preferential Creditors significantly reduced as a result of the going concern sale of the business and
the payment of arrears of wages and salaries as part of the trading costs. Preferential Creditor claims totalling
£18,116 were paid in full in October 2017.

The position for Unsecured Creditors remains the same as previously reported in that, based on the current
estimates of realisations and costs in the Company and across the Group, we expect that there will be no
distribution to Unsecured Creditors. Qur investigations are ongoing, however, and the outcome of that could
improve the outlook for the Company’s creditors. To allow the investigation work to continue, we sought the
Court’s agreement to extend the administration for up to 24 months to allow this and other work to be
completed. The Court approved our application and the administration was extended until 18 October 2019.

Due to the complex nature of the investigation work, it is unlikely that the work will be concluded by the current
extension period. If this is the case, then a further extension to the period of the administration will be sought

from the court. Details of any such extension will be given in our next report to creditors.
iv



In accordance with an order of the High Court dated 5 September 2017, the Administrators are reporting to the
creditors on an annual basis. Qur next report to creditors will therefore be in approximately 12 months’ time, or
at the end of the administration if earlier.

What you need to do

This report is for your information and you don’t need to do anything. However, should you wish to submit a
claim, a claim form can be downloaded from our website at www.pwe.co.uk/caparo-cip or you can get one by
telephoning Ruth Turner on 0113 289 4326, '

Vv



I
Progress of the administration

Background

Creditors will recall that the Group was a diversified industrial group with headquarters in the Midlands and
London. If you wish to review further information on the background of the Group and the Company, please
see our earlier reports and proposals, available on our website.

The administrations of 15 of the 16 companies in the Group have ended. Five of those companies went into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (Caparo Steel Products on 25 April 2017; Caparo Atlas Fastenings Limited and
Material Measurements Limited on 26 April 2017; Caparo Precision Tubes Limited on 28 April 2017, and
Caparo Engineering Limited on 26 October 2018). Four of the other companies dissolved in July 2017 (Caparo
Advanced Composites Limited, Caparo Tube Components 2 Limited, Caparo Vehicle Products Limited and GW
957 Limited). One company dissolved in January 2018 (BACo Realisations Limited), and four companies
dissolved in January 2019 (Caparo Accles & Pollock Limited, Caparo Vehicle Technologies Limited, Caparo
Tube Components Limited and Caparo Presicion Strip Limited). The final closed administration (Caparo
Modular Systems Limited) is yet to be dissolved.

Asset realisations
Book debts

The Group’s pre-administration book debts were charged to the Secured Lenders via the TDF, which at the time
of the last report had been repaid in full. A number of reconciliations of the Group’s numerous bank accounts
and ledgers was carried out to correctly allocate book debt recoveries between: pre appointment sales, post
appointment sales and those relating to sales made by the purchasers of Group businesses. This was also
completed at the time of the last report.

In addition we calculated and agreed commissions (success based collection fee for the purchaser) on book
debts which were agreed as part of the sale of business process.

No further funds are expected from this asset source.

Other assets

In the period covered by this report, we have collected £72,117 in respect of a refund of overpaid international
bank charges from Barclays Bank, £19,027 in respect of the pre appointment healthcare plan refund, £2,832 in
respect of interest held on a client account in the name of the Company, and £301 in respect of an overpayment
of VAT.

Interest

During the period, we have realised £26,141 in respect of gross interest on funds held.

Utilities

We also collected a reimbursement of overpaid post appoeintment mobile phone charges amounting to £74.

Trading

Our trading outcome to 18 April 2019 is set out in the receipts and payments account in Appendix A. The
majority of trading costs are now finalised with the exception of ongeing insurance and storage costs which will
continue until we close the administration. It was imperative that the Head Office function was maintained in
order to operate the Group’s systems, payroll and other central functions. This was critical to optimising the

vi



outcome for creditors of the Company and of the other companies in the Group for a variety of reasons,
including:

e Tt secured going concern premiums a for other asset classes, particularly book debts, plant and
machinery and property; and

e Through the payment of arrears of wages, as part of our trading costs, and the achievement of a going
concern sale, we have significantly reduced preferential creditor claims.

As you are aware, the key trading activities completed during the administration were generally managed on a
Group wide basis due to the way the Group operated. In the main, these involved liaising with multiple
suppliers to agree the final trading positions in relation to motor vehicles, mobile phones, utilities, non-
domestie rates and general trading suppliers and recharging costs where appropriate across the Group. This
exercise is now complete.

The other change to the trading position refates to a circa £1.5m VAT adjustment, further details are below.

Tax and VAT

During the period of this report, our specialist tax and VAT teams have continued to prepare and submit
returns to HMRC under their statutory duties for this Company.

We have also completed a large and complex reconciliation of the VAT position across the Group to ensure that
each company has accounted to HMRC, and been reimbursed for, the correct amount of VAT. We have now
concluded the necessary intercompany payments to correct the errors made when recharging historic trading
costs and VAT liabilities acrass the Group. As the Corapany is head of the VAT group, it was holding the
majority of the VAT received throughout the administration. Following the reconeiliation, this has resulted in a
circa £1.5m adjustment to the VAT accounts for this Company, the majority of which relates to refunds due to
other Group companies.

What remains to be done
There remain a number of matters which we continue to work on, These include:

e VAT compliance: Completing the relevant returns and deregistering this Company prior to closure of
the administration;

e Investigations: Ongoing enquiries and consideration of next steps following the review of activities
prior to our appointment;

¢ Statutory and compliance: Dealing with other compliance matters such as progress reports, a possible
extension from court, final account and correspondence with creditors; and

+ Distributions: If it becomes apparent that a dividend will be available to Unsecured Creditors, agreeing
and paying an unsecured distribution.

Further information in relation to the outstanding matters to be dealt with in the administration is set out in
Appendix C.

Statutory

Further to circulating our previous progress reports (for the periods up to 18 April 2016, 18 October 2016, 18
April 2017 and 18 April 2018) we also sought consent from the Court to a 24 moenth extension to the period of
the Administration to 18 Gctober 2019, which was duly approved. The Court also ordered that progress reports
to creditors could be submitted on an annual basis hence there was no progress report for the period ending 18
October 2018 and this report period is for 12 months,

Investigations and actions

In line with our statutory duties, we have undertaken investigations on activities of the Group prior to our
appointment. Due to the confidential nature of this werk, further detail has not been disenssed in this report.

vii



Changes of administrator

Anthony Barrell, one of the previous Joint Administrators, has left the firm since we last reported to creditors.
To make sure that outstanding issues in the administration continue to be pursued, an application was made to
the Court to remove him and to appoint Toby Underwood as Administrator. Toby Underwood is licensed in the
United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales.

The application has been granted by court and so Toby Underwood replaced Anthony Barrell as joint
administrator with effect from 10 May 2019. Anthony Barrell will be released from all liability in respect of his
conduct as administrator with effect from 28 days after publication of the advert notifying of the release which
was published on 14 May 2019. Creditors have 28 days after publication of this advert to apply to court to vary
or discharge the order.

Our receipts and payments account
We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments from 19 April 2018 to 18 April 2019,

Receipts in the period include:

+ Other asset realisations of £94,283 made up of various refunds owed to the Company, the largest of
which was a refund from Barclays Bank Ple of overpaid international bank charges in the amount of
circa £72k;

e Third party funds of £2,768,680 relating to secured distributions from other Group companies {please
see note 1 to the receipts and payments account at page xi for further information);

Interest collected on both fixed and floating charged realisations totalling £26,141;
Third party funds of £4,532, relating to an unknown receipt in one of the closed Group companies paid
over to the Company upon its closure;

Payments in the period include:

Professional and legal fees of £54,194;

Insurance costs of £5,642, relating to aviation cover paid on behaif of closed group entities;

Trading costs of £1,679 which relate o document storage costs;

Utilities and rates of (£74), which relates to a refund of overpaid mobile phone charges;

An intercompany reimbursement from the Company of VAT of £1,478,670 which relates to the
recharge of historic returns and correction of historic group recharges, following the group wide VAT
reconciliation undertaken in the period.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an Administration expense in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees and other related matters.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of
receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.34 IR16. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

http://www.icaew.com/~/media/Files/Technical/ Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-administrators-
fees-final.pdf
viii



You can also get a capy free of charge by telephoning Ruth Turner on 0113 289 4326.

Next steps

We continue to investigale whether there are further recoveries to be made or actions to be brought. We think it

is likely that a further extension to the current extension period of 18 October 2019 will be required in order to
complete the investigation work and bring matters to a conclusion.

We'll provide an update on this in our next report. If you've got any questions, please get in touch by contécting

Ruth Turner on o113 289 4326.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

r

i

.

David Matthew Hammond
Joint Administrator

David Matthew Hammond, Toby Scott Underwood and Ien David Green have been appointed as Joint Administrators of Caparo Industries ple to manage
its affairs, business and property as its agents and uithout personal liability. David Matthew Hammond, Toby Scort Underwood and Ian David Green are
licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Engiand and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at: htips:/fwww.govad/government/publications/insolvency-
practitioner-code-of-ethics

The Joint Administrotors may act as controliers of personal data as defined by /K dota protection law depending upon the specific pracessing acivities
undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators. Personal daie will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the Joint Adntinistrators’ eppointment. Further details are available in the privacy statement on the PwC.co.uk
website or by contacting the Joint Administrators.

ix



l
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Receipts and Payments Account as at 18 April 2019

As per
Directors’
Statement of
Affairs
E
3,000,000
300,000

73,000

19/10/2015t0 19/04/2018 to Total to
Assets subject to a fixed charge Notes 18/04/2018 18/04/2019 18/04/2019
Receipts £ £ E
Land and property 1,679,589 - 1,679,589
Shares 2,400,000 - 2,400,000
Third party funds 1 - 2,768,680 2,768,680
Motor vehicles 19,836 - 19,836
Interest 8,035 18,299 26,334
Total receipts 4:107,460 2,786,979 6,894,439
Payments
Professional and legal fees (27,055) - (27,055)
Bank charges (55,384) - (55.384)
Total payments (82,439) - (82,439)
Distributions
Secured creditor (708,885) - (708,885)
Total payments (708,885) - (708,885}
Cash in hand 3,316,136 2,786,979 6,103,115
19/10/2015t0 19/04/2018 to Total to
Assels subject to a floating charge 18/04/2018 18/04/2019  18/04/2019
Receipls E £ £
Other asset realisations 25,450 94,283 115,733
Third party funds 248,229 4,532 252,761
Group Company funding 2 1,999,086 - 1,999,086
Interest 3,444 7,842 11,286
Total receipts 2,276,209 106,657 2,382,866
Payments
Professional and legal fees (514,641} (5%194) {508,835)
Statutory advertising (3) - (3)
Pre-appointee fees & expenses (27,088) - (27,088)
Office holders’ fees and expenses 3 (1,709,752) - (1,709,752)
Bank charges (23,736) - (23,736)
Preferential distributions 100p in the £ paid October 2017 (18,116) - (18,116)
Net trading position ) 264,814 (7,247) 257,507
Total payments (2,028,524) (61,441) (2,089,965)
Cash in hand 247,685 45,2106 292,001
19/10/2015t0 19/04/2018 to Total to
Trading Receipts and Paymenis Account t8/04/2018 18/04/2019 18/04/2019
Receipts £ £ £
Other receipts 253,263 - 253263
Book Debts 519 - 519
Total receipts 253,782 - 253,782
Payments
Wages and salaries (11,061) - (11,061}
PAYE / NI and other employee costs (61,803) - (61,803)
tilities and Rates 5,137 74 5,211
Insurance 5,132 (5.642) (510)
Trading costs 22,997 (1,679) 21,318
Rent 50,629 - 50,629
Total payments 11,031 (7,247) 3:784
Net trading position 4 264,814 (7,247) 257,567
VAT control account 5 1,520,126 (1,478,670) 50,456
Bank balance* 5,002,947 1,353,524 6,446,472

O T U TS A O R



Notes to the Receipts and Payments account

1) Secured distributions were previously paid from only a number of Group companies, Owing to the cross
guarantee in favour of the Secured Lenders and Pension Scheme, a marshalling exercise to correctly allocate
these distributions across all Group companies has been carried out. This has been completed for a number of
Group companies, to enable closure of these insolvent estates. Further marshalling is still to be carried out, at
which point we expect these funds to be redistributed to other Group companies and therefore these funds
currently sit in third party funds.

2) The Company has received funding for making payments on behalf of certain Group companies which is
reflected in the receipts and payments account, but not on the expenses statement. These costs will be
reimbursed in due course. ‘

3) An exercise to apportion our fees between fixed and floating charges is yet to be finalised. The fees taken in
the Company in isolation are subject to change.

4) Trading was primarily financed through a Group overdraft facility put in place immediately following our
appointment, The Company has made a net trading income to date.

5) The brought forward balance on the VAT line has been adjusted by £75,543 which relates to pre appointment
bad debt relief received by the Company that was paid to other Group companies. The payment has been
adjusted in third party funds.



I A
Appendix B: Expenses

What is an expense?

The following table provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as

Administrators from the estate and includes our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors. The table also
excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense because amounts
becoming due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

Expenses incurred . Estimated Total e
. Expenses incurred Total expenses N Initial . .
to 18 April 2ou 8 in the period (£) incurred (£) future estimated estimate (£) Variance (£)
(£) P expenses (£} expenses (£) €

Trading expenses
Wages & salaries 11,061 - 1E061 11,068 547,450 536,389
PAY E/NIC and other employes costs 61,800 - 61,803 - 61,803 465,062 404159
Trading costs (22,855) 1,536 (21319) - {21,319) 937.803 950,122
Utilities & rates (5.437) 74) (5,211} - (5,211) 101,905 107,116
Insurance (5.132) 5042 510 - 510 128,421 127,914
Rent (50,629) - (50,029 - (50,620 - 50,629
‘Total trading expenses (10,889} 7,104 (3,785) - (3,785) 2,181,541 2,185,326
Other expenses
Professional and legal fees and expenses 595,889 102,470 698,359 500,000 1,158,350 182,87 (1,015,485)
Office holders' costs 3,209,057 493,954 3,703,011 267,503 3,970,514 1,680,757 (2,289,757}
Offie holders' disbursements 100,749 366 101,165 1644 162,759 49,250 (53,549
Pre adminisi ration costs 27,088 - 27,088 - 27,088 31,870 4,788
Stalulory advertising 3 - 1 74 76 67 (9}
Bank charges* 29,120 B 79,120 100 7G,2:20) 33,639 (45,581}
Total other expenscs 3.052,857 596,790 4,529,626 769,210 5:208,836 1,978,463  (3,399,694)
Total expenses (excluding VAT) 1,921,947 003,804 4,525,841 769,210 5,205,051 4,160,004 (1,214,267)

* Bank charges were previously reported net of interest. We have now split the interest out and therefore only bank charges are shown in
the table above. The initial estimate remains net of interest,

Where the total incurred expense in a particular category has exceeded the initial estimate, this reflects a need
to incur additional cost in order to ensure returns to creditors are maximised.

The trading costs incurred by the Company have been recharged to the Group companies who benefited,
together with premiums to recover some of the costs where possible. As a result, the net trading expenses are

relatively less than the original estimates.

Xii



-
Appendix C: Remuneration update

QOur fees were approved on a time cost basis by the Secured Creditors at the meeting by correspondence on 22
March 2016. To 18 April 2019, we have drawn fees of £1,610,136 in line with the approval given.

As with our previous reports, we report below an analysis of the time by reference to calendar month periods —
in this case from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. The time cost charges incurred in the year to 31 March 2019 are
analysed below but may not necessarily reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this period.

QOur time costs for the reporting period 19 April 2018 to 18 April 2019 total £496,328.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work te date, anticipated future work, subcontracted work (if
any) and payments to associates.

The total time costs of the Administration have exceeded the level of time costs set out in the fees estimate, The
fees estimate acts as a cap on the amount we can draw as remuneration without seeking further approval from
the relevant body of creditors. Approval to draw time costs in excess of the level set out in the fees estimate has
not been sought at this stage, but we continue to liaise with the majority Unsecured Creditor in this regard and
anticipate requesting further fees in due course.

Our time costs are higher than initially estimated because we and our staff have had to spend more time
attending to a mnmber of complex matters which have been addressed in the Administration which could not
have been envisaged at the time of preparing our initial estimate. Incurring this additional time has been
necessary in order to ensure a return to ereditors,

Our hours and average rates

——| Period Cumulative
o/eg/18 o g1iogf2019 13/10/15 to 31/0:3/2019 Estimated Future Initiunl Fees
Category of Work Tiime Average Estimate  Variance (£)
Hours oSty hourly Hours Time costs Time Cost - Total Time (£)
incusred  ineurred rate incurred inenwrred (£} {£) Casits (£)
(€3] {E/hour)

Asset realisations

Sale of business - - - 182 78,425 - 8,425 51,449 (26,076)

Property o 587 250 102 48,923 - a8.023 52,770 13,856

Debturs 7 ) - B 7 2,117 307 15 CsuLBlo) 113 52042 3,871 {49,075)
Assetrn:u&lisqrﬂmas—Tota] ’ . ’ ) § 24&04- o 2;2- o 449 . ‘ _ 16958 1 1a33 170291 ) 10873699_7: ' (62,191)
Creditors - . . 7 7 9z 7 35,2745 451 o 3087 ; ' 98635 ~ 740 RN 18,429 [81,:;4(3)
Employees andpcn'.éionrs' ' ) o N 135 256 | T :m;m . _{34;7‘20- } LT -64,7‘20- _-"59,150 ; {5:570)
'f’rad-i-ng- ’ ’ o ’ ’ i N ’ o ' ' o i i C
Truding management - - - 740 306,837 - 300837 274,602 (32.175)
Acoounling and treasury - - - Buyg 203162 - 223,100 134,846 (8H,320)
Retention of tite - - - w02 . 139,018 - 306181 8,013 {31,008)
Trading-Total - T T e seeer) - seesnr| T amsn (szaos)
Invesligations i 3:}1 173,5@ B 444 4147 L7ogber | Raooeo 1,004,602 Cosbe00 (1,338,206)
Siatutory and compliance . ' 397 1(;1:7(:57-77 4}}2 o 17,755;(1 B80Tz | ‘4'1,78!1 omene | (4a:3,704)
Taxand VAT ‘7 o ’ . ' 167 62,227 372 r - 5.125@ o 198490 § b
l‘l})}cs_l_!?l,auﬂgﬂ_ﬁi_&}rg}_._-f}_mm‘,eﬁd'achnirx{'slm!iuum . oy '3‘1.{11'7 N B :}(_1(17 . Lo_Eebmas ) b7y :__5_13-4@ ) ; ‘ {127,958)]
[Total hours and fees estimate 0 o150 gomesa 436 | 3,703,011 r 267,503 3,070,513 | 1,680,758  (2,289,758)

Note: Hours and costs have been rounded to the nearest whole number.

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the administration. We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we

xdii



supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important

matters of exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge
time directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly

charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial
staff is charged for separately and isn’t included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members.
Time is charged in six minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.05 units). We don’t

charge general or overhead costs.

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are

likely to work on the administration.

Grade Maximum rate per hour Maximum rate per hour
Up to 30 June 2018 (£) From 1 July 2018 (£)
Partner 865 890
Dlrector | 760 78o
Senior manaéorr 575 | 590 |
Manager | -495 “510 |
Senior assoc1ate - 412 425
Assomate 7 258 265 |
Support staffr . 129 i 1;;5 “

We call on colleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments where we need their expert
advice. Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the following are the maximum rates by grade per hour.

Grade Specialist maximum Specialist maximum
rate per hour rate per hour
Up to 30 June 2018 (£) From 1 July 2018 (£)
Partner 1,315 1,520
7D1rector - 7 t,zlo 7"17,37907
-Semor manager 1,230 . 1,230
“ Manager 735 | 770 J
VSemOr Assoc1ate / consultant - 545 - 570
-Assomate / a551stant consultant 270 ‘- 365 ”
‘Support staff 160 "'256 -

In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

Payments to associates

We have not made any payments to associates in the period covered by this report.

xiv



414

a[oyM B SE SI0[PAIN JO JPoUad
21} JOF SUOTIEST{BAI ASTUIIXEBUI O,

sarogod

uonEnsIuIpe-2ad Woly SUoneseay
surep aqssod woay

10 §19SSE 0] S8BUED WOI] SI0)IPaId 0}
sasso] jenusjod Aue jo ¥su a1 212301y

ajotm
B $B SIONPAID JO 1JAIIX] 81} IO} §19SSE
SGIBURIUT UI0Y SILIIACIDI ISTUIXE A

SIE pamoastin apqissod asTumuiy
S[OUM € $E SIONPOI JO JPoUdY
ATk 10f SUOTIBSI[BAI SSTIUTXBUI O,

2JOTM B SE SI0JIPaI JO Jjaus(
B[} 10J SUCTIBSI[EAI ASTUIKBUL O,

s1dje0al Jo Buipaoaal

pue aonesojfe 1adoad amsuyg
peieays s148aye1)s

uoriestieal feudosdde ue amsus of,
PoASIUOR SNRA 185(] AINSUF

sawnod Asuaajosut-axd

WI0IJ IPBUL 3G UBS $3LIAA0031 1BY1 08
(surrep Ayiqey aqnd se gons) swrep
a[qussod woxy s1E1se a1} 1az0ad o,
steaef ajerrdosdde ye soepd ur st.1ea00
souemst aeudeadde jer amsus o],

paoaye s1Adoens

uonestjeai ajetidosdde ue ainsua o],
SAN[eA PABIOOSSE

pU® (5)1985€ 21} PURISIIPUN O],

sturepd pamaesim (erusiod aredrwu o,
anpea Apradoid urejurew

PUE paasTyor an[ea 8aq Aumsuy

syasse Aradoad 1atoad of,

soBreyn pue disioumo

Jo sqrerep ‘syesse Aledoad Anuspr o,

(uoneysIUIUPY UL 3Umoq

1518 Inot3m) nonepmbi| ojut suos
pey Auedmuoyy a1 J1 UL SI61TpaId
J0J TOIIRST[Ral 10130 B 9ABIIE O,

A SIDWIOISH) Suipueismo

[[® 01 N0 juds sIaya] 899] / s1apie| ulsey)

A S1{3P Yooq Sunpdf[os uo

s198BUBW 1P odede)) AULIOY [[B [iw Sulsrery
A SI01IT[0S PUE SI0A[I0D 1G3p WM gusiery

A 3198pal 101qap Surssosse pue Surmoalasy

» sownod unpm enjea Lue Suisiesy

O siwswaimbar sourmsut SuoBuo pue [BHI
SurpIe8a JoMSUI YIm SUOTSSTIISID pa[TeIeg

4 saprod souemsUT STImAtARY

A Sist[enads soueinsut jo

uonudl® 3utiinbal sansst fenualod 3ulduapy

A S1e8sE
yans SuIsrjead Yim paieosse systy no futdire)

A SPIO[PUE] pu SJUSE ‘SEnEA Ylim Buistery

A f1edoud jo uorssessod Buwmdag

_ spaodag Asdoad

JueAsRd FULINVSS PUB SDIEIS 9111 N0 Buliire)

_ 78S Jo uonaidwod

pue serired JUBISIIIP 1M S120 Jo uonrno3an
_» PRATENDI S18TC

MILABI/SSTISIP 6] STuneaw [ewel Supoy
A SI010U0s pue s1aseyand im Sutstery

s1ap yooq

aduRmSU]

51988 a|qrduriuf

Aurodoig

S§aUISN] JO 2[8g S1ISSY

2)mynis fq paanhad soa .~..~ REIFETET
HO S4011Pa.2 0] papraoad Jaom
ayq pfaveq pmouwulf iun J ‘1oyu

fiunssadau snat ys0m 2y fiyy 4y

papnpout 3u40 4

uoydnsap
apuan  yuom fo Aaobany

‘sysel a[qissod [[B JO 1S 9A1ISnRyXs Uk ueyl 19118l L1080180 Yora Jo} Areluumins
Jouq e sapraoad 3y *() ssaa8oxd ur st yorgm 1o ( 4) dUop Apeaife aaeY ‘(& Aq paleoIpuL) 0p 0y asodoxd am Yiom ay) Jo s[lelap sapiaold ajqe; Fummofjo] 2],

ayplLapun 0] asodouad am Y.Lom pun poriad Y] ul ¥.Lom unQ



o1

I01eIN351 ® 10 9TY] JO 98V Aq palinbay

Jjuawaimbai

ywzswainbal soyemSal

B0 9] 10 9] Aq poambay e

sastadxe UONRPOSTUTUPE
10 sjunoutk paanodsun se Aueduwoyy

#1 surede sure [enuajod se1e8niy e

A1essaoau se sjuauraimbal
Gunodaa oyy1ads am Bureag
JUSTIRRRURUL JPIOYRY RIS

SI3pOYayeIs

SNOLIeA WOoJ] saL1anb o] puodsay
SMIE1S IO STIaWAImbal
ALroyemBar yym Ajdwoa o,

soniqer] predun Jjof
amsodxs IS1) S0npal PUE S3ESSE J19)
199[100 03 s10um0 A4Ied paItf) S[qRUS O],

[ s5tienk SI031paI) pamaag 01 Surpuodsey
- [ J031P21d paamass vl syrodaa Suuedeig
.  yusunutodde jo s10ypai) pamosg SuAmoN

[ $I2dNSUT PaId Yatm Fuisten

PU® STWLIOT 3G2P JO UOTIRIUIPUOD (1M Sulfes(]
{7 192p Jo sjooad Jury pue FuapRoey

[ seaneuasasdal JINY) PUE SI01POID

0} aouapuodsadtod uiredard pure Summatasyg

[ wsod pue [rewe ‘ouordala B

saumbis 1011pato dn Bummopo] pue Suiawoay
[ $I0MpPaId 10§

uoneuLIoful pue suedal im 911sqam Sunepdn
.  suodarx
pue suoneorumuitnos JureBuo pue fenmar

JO AJ9A3[9p 10} aN1som. paleaipap & dn Sumnleg

 §2529] BUUIRSTP

/ BuruBisse gim parenosse syse) Ino Juriue)

_p SI0SSD]/SI0UMO (im Buistery

. A Stuaumoop Buiseal Sumorey

SUOTBIRUOAI pur sauenb soy-pe yiwm Surfes(
A STUBWR313e $SUISTI JO SES

S} YIM U] UL ‘sassaulsng sy} Jo staseqomd
L[] O] paMO SUOISSTUIUIOD 231} SUPaIsy

_+ S9SSAUISNY A1) JO 3]ES 1504 AS01} PUE SATES
Smpen waunuredde-jsod “qusunuodde-aid
U99M1I5] SISJSUEBI] 1Gap Yoo o1 Suqpuossy

A SIOJENSTUIIRY

L) ©] SUN0IIT (I 24} JO JaJSurl} oy} Suisieul]
» pousd wsunuiodde sid auy

uz Auedume) o 4q pred saBreyo yueg seasiono
Jo punal urpaegal sfe[oleq I SUISTRIT

sauImbus 10)paI)

SIONPAI]) PAInIag

SI0YPIL)

syosse Lued panyg,

ajmnis Aq pagnbaa snm 11 amplaym
HO S4011pa.d 0 papiaoad yaoa

ay fouaq ounulf fiun i yoy.u

fumssaoau spm yjaom ayj Ay

Papnjaut y.Lo.44

uoydriosap
puan) yaom fo flaoorn)




FA

noxded 30 yustded

pue Sugrodal 2120w mOJ[E Of,

* $paooas pue syjooq Jadold ureruren safmoed uonesUN
01 Anp pue sjuswiermbas AxojemBsy . PUE SIoquInu 3a£0dwa ssassy
sjmowaInbar A1ojemTes oo up - parmbal ag Aewi sB
37B]ISS JUBAJOSUL uoneuLIoRl apuold pue Lpretdodde

2171 15urede swrep spqissod a1eSNMI O, - saafopduss yim 1nsuod 0] 19po uf
juswaImbal Jojemisr e se parmbay WISWULSRURU IBD[CYRYEIS
5pI10931 Jadoad UTeiuge pue ajoym SPI0I3S

© S8 SIOJIPAID JO SIS 189( A} Ul pue s¥00q s Auedwo) 911 WRIUTEW 0],
1B 0} NP € 2ARY SIOIRNSIIWLPY 9], Jsumew stofipadss Ue Ul SI0NPSId
jusutaambal J01eM3al [enuaazald 0] UOTINALISIP pue

B J0 9TV 10 9@Vl Aq pormbay STILE Jo JuaureaIde oy S1eII[e] O,

spa0dad Jadoxd utejurew pue
2[0UM B SE SI0ITPAIR JO SISeTejur 18aq atl
ui 1o' 0] K0P B 9ARY SIOJRNSIUTWPY 8YL, *

A QIRIOILIS [[oI4ed pue spreme Buwmoslasy
A SpI00RI pue
aqooq s Auedwos pue ssqy sedojdws Fumalrayg

O lrews pue jsod Queydage) via

satambua safodus dn Bulmeqio) pue Sutaleoay
» S8unsew remBa Surpoy

puw saaneiussazdar sadoidwe Sunuioddy

_» dlqe[ieae suondo pue sjuswaLus

et o Suistape seadopdine 03 s10)19] FuLredasg
_A SIUBWRIUNOUUE PUE SUOTIEIUNIUUIOD

[enrur SuLsarap pus Jumsst ‘Suryeig

[ seuenb Isployateys Aue 0} Bupuodsay
) A DdWH
0} PANLURLT PUE PIPNP3P 57 JIN/TAV Fupmsug
4 uormqustp Suied pue uwredaig

4 3IMOU PUSpIAP BuIsnaRApy

A 2[4 PUSPIAID

Buuredsad pue a1B1 puoplATp SunRMIED

AP

10 sooad Buipaedal gAY im Supuodsaiic)

A SULIO} JUDWRRTe W [erualajeid

sadoldwa Jursodel pue Zumsst ‘Butredaay

4 $399dsoxd puspap

SurprrSaa seakojdwe yim Burpuodsalion

O

3waYpg UoIsua 10y sliodsa $1s00 sy Buuedaig
A SHBUIR[IUR
LILIND3S 1M 2IURPIOIDT UE SUOTINGLISI SUD{ep

[Io18eg
seasofdwa yiim suoisuad
SUOTIBOTUIITITLION) pue saaio(dury
ssumbus”
IsployIRYS

SWITR]D [BRUAINOL]

aynyo3s fiq pa.inba.tsom 1 uayjaym
HO So1pasd 0] paprroad yaom

ay) nfouaq pprouvurf ‘fiun fi oy fitnssaoau spat yuom ayl fiy

papnpoul a0 1y

uoydusap
msudn  yuom fo Reoban)




BT

A SOIIqR]

O FULBILISTP PUR 51500 SUIpRI} BUIST[CULY  »

A suonsod
Suipen) ssipeulj 03 s1a1ddns yim Buistery »
 uonisod 3urpen; ssnosip o] sBunssw SulpjeH -
_» s1aoday reroueuy) pue s1o8pnq Suredoly e

A SIUSTISIR]S [RIOURUL]

pue §193pnq s AuRdwod BUMALATY a SISYOTOA
yusuled pue ydsoas Susuoyine pue duuedaly
» Ansi3aa 1op1o asegomnd Sunrejurely .

A ST TITOS
Ia130 pue s39plo sseyaind Suisuioiny
A 9118 L0 BUIPUSTY

~ sSunjeepun
uonensuTwpy 18od ojut SuLsiuy

ares A SI2PLACK SanION 1M FUISTET] @
SIS 3} WIS0U0) U603 B Bl SW00IN0 Jajessd A Jele pue juswofeuew (M Suser] e
JO dnyea paouByuUs / poUuLRIUIETT PUB B OARIYRE pue anjea 1o9joad dpy o, e  s1onddns qimm Suisrer] e
surep Jarddns pue sadopdue paonpal apen » Sampa2oad Juswadeur
ur paj[nsal sef Suipen ponunuo) e 0} aNUKUOD 0 SS3UISN( 9Y] A[(RUS O], e  PURSONUOS uoHRLSTUIUIPY 1sod Sunuawdwy  » Surpea], durpeay,
] £otjed 10 sursyds Jurasal sy} 0f sjuaied
gunsenbal pur suonnqIuod FuneEMo[E) -
[ Pun. uotoajold usisuad ayy
pue sensst suwyos uotsuad [e1susd im Surmaq .
_ 509n0U Lromyels Bumssy e
juswsinbal A101emdar e sepatinboy e uawaambag ArojemBasz e se parmbay e _a sanrjod 2dueInsui Bumalay  » SuUOIsUag
[ seuale (WIS puR §dY o3 YHm Suisiery  «
A SoTouTpunpal Sup{ewl pue Sunidps .
sjuowaImba Aroremsal aoe(d axe: 01 ssaooxd  ssapord JIom
pue [e9a] v Ul 1 UOBINSUG] . Jadoad pue Jte] B MO[[E 01 19DI0 U] = UOTIBINSUO) B SUMMUnuo? / SUDUSUIIG)  »  PIR[RIASuBpUNpay
’ A sotued paryy
pu® §310Us88 JUBAJ[AI 0] SUOTIINPSP IO PUR
JAWH 01 DIN/AAVd Joa0 Sutied pue Sunonpaq  «
ainymys fig po.qnboa soan 1 aayjaym
HO S401PpaaD 07 papiaoad yaoa uenduosap
Y7 Jfouaq pprounurf fiun fi ‘amy 14 funssacau soin yurom ay) fiy PopRIOUY 40,44 joaouan  yurom fo fieofiainy




61

“Juatranmibal
A1oyenBaz 10 9141 / 9RVI Aq paxmboy

1usmoImbog
ArcremBan 10 9T / 98VI Aq paimbayg  «

3]0UM © SE SIOUPHID JO JPua(
313 J0J SUOLJESI[EAT SSTWLIXEW 0], »

JUsWaImbal
A1olemBo1 10 gry] / 98V Aq paambay e

§pIoaa1 pue syjcoq Jodoxd dooy o
fuoud jo 1apio
paqusaxd aty ut sasusdxe afyes ©

Auaedwos a1y Jo Axadoad
pue ssewsng ‘snepje ayt afeurur ©
10} SaTInp Arojielg

© T amies 10 susmaimbal
AsoremnSaa yym Afdwod of,

AIMIEIS Jo sjupmalbal
AoremBs1 yym A1dwon o,

I]OYM B ST SIONPAILD JO JJAUA(]
3Y} 10] SUOTIEST[ERL SSTIUIXEW O,

3N1E]S 10 STUSLIaIMbAT

Arc1emnsaz i Alduros o,

SPI02aI PUR $%00(

s Aurdwo) sy Jo Apoisno a1 01 &g

31E183 JUSA[DSUL 3}
10 §PICIBI PUE SIUTI000E A} UTEIUIR |y
sosuadxa

uoneasmupe Supes; Aed of,

N0 41183 0} Joadxa dm fIom a1} Jo spelep Suard
uodaz e sa0y1pald 0} Bunemare pue Suedard

_a weunuodde mo
pue uonRISTUTHPY 243 Suipiedal ssofou pue
SI5313¢ [T ATe553021 [[& Sumsst pue Bursedarg

& sIeem

JUSWRA}AS PUB sUnfenosu o1 Supueny

& uonesny Lue

JO s13RIS SSTWSTP 01 sTUT)AWI (B U1 BUIp[oHg
] SUOLOT AI0A0DI

Suipre8ar s101010$ M Suster; pue Jumannsyuy
[ seuea0dal 19sse [eaualed Suldnuapy

A SILIS Pue

UOHEAOUU] ‘SSIUTSTY 107 juatnireda T a1 yhim
sSurpuy $utdpoy pue o[y uonednssaut Suttedalg
A SUOHIRSURI} ULELi=0 FuIpaedal s101081mp

v FUISIRT PUe SUO[oBsURn: 0goads Sumaray
PRSI hucm_.owwm

pue sjustayels jeoueuy saneredwos Sunedarg
A Y10 £101281ISIAUL 0) PAIR[AI S13YM SPI0IIL
pue syooq Auedwoy) Sumatsar pue Junosyo)

s *[HA}SAS
Buimodoe our syuswAied pue sydwoas Buneiuyg

 Jaseqamd o1 spEnU0D

Joysueay oy spuauaside uoneaou Sunapduwio)y
 stunowe Lugdurod-aatur

Suyoucoear pue seturduod dnotn Smdregday

1odal uoneRUNUINY

SUOTIEOIIOU souerdurod

puE 8191191 {eniug pue Lropmeg
SILIBACIRL 1958y
suotednseAul

Sunonpuo)y suonesdnsaAug
stuawAed pue

sydrooos Juisseooad

ayp)s fig pasmnbad Spo 11 Ly aym
HO Sqonpa.d 0} papoad yiom
2y pfauag punulf fiup fi oy y

fiunssaoau spa yaom ayg fiy 1y

popnpun yio.1

uondrsap
pauany  yaom fo fiaobainy




(81

O wonsed
mmﬁﬁﬁa gz0i PUP kv Anoif) wcﬁag.mumﬁ .
] T S3OAT
nomsod SO0 @mﬁaﬂmm al wﬁ,:uﬁoua& .
O ﬁmﬁm@
EmESE.cE gpIoat Evﬁmwaﬁma Aavap PY° g wmﬂmﬁa a* 85%58
EBE,SWE ool ogvl A, ﬂmﬁ.ﬁdo& . Jodoad ﬁﬁﬁ.ma o Ap LIS v ! mEmE:uoﬁ 0 o * pUE AromaBiE JeT0Y
Hﬁuﬁm.ﬁ&mu o ’ ’ N o C Hgeanis O ATL) asel @.Euﬁwm. Ta T
.»Eaﬁﬂwwp 30 ordl oavl Aq m&ﬁ.om& . m?o.uww doxd EBE.mE ol * 0 ageiols W SpIOIRs R ganea(d - gpaoot puk apood
» wo:m@so@mmtou Ag

Em&oﬁ%& e anﬁmﬁ.sdmp £I0FMD ‘5a9] O3 ?6,&% g0 3 ssodmd sgopnios
bﬁaﬂmﬁ 10 o1 j ogVL .Q.ﬁmb.%m& . ?aﬁﬁmmp DS Fyisisie oL A, 9% %ﬂmﬁS@E fuied 35&3% gpaedald - H SFunEa 10
O Goary paead s

ﬁmduuﬁﬁ.cmp e an mﬁmﬁﬁ%@mw i) Sbmm.wm& auy pue qioyper o1 wﬁcﬁﬁﬁﬁ
@Bﬁﬁwﬁ 10 9v4L [ 98vL w@cmh.aumm . ?oﬁ?wmh o frdwe oL * gysodal mmﬁwoa E,mocva Sumnsst pue guaedatd . DU gyodal ggaxdold

E@E@E&@w aeRd 0 mu%ﬁ@u?gw A ﬁoﬂ?&u@%& PR v wﬁ@.ﬁﬁ .mu.oﬁ.@muu v AR 3 et

iﬁﬁsmmu o0 oTdl jo8vl AQ @E«.ﬁdw‘m » .ﬂoﬁ?mvu Apn) Ldmo? oL * ﬂmmo@oa 1© ﬁuaﬁﬁm ® grimaindt pre el . (e P nﬁmoao&
Sy 20 ﬂﬁmﬁmh.gw@ ) gy g 41362 uafd

mc.cﬁﬁmmu 10 gTHL f A fgme? oy ot ﬁﬁoﬁ e A IR caninRL P wa@%@aou . gaapal 28Ry

o 401 ﬁoﬁaﬂumaﬁ
ayl pfaud m ~=._u:u0 a0 fo fanbaIvd




ic

Auedwos arp 3o Auladoxd
pue ssaursnq ‘sarepje 1) sfeuem ©

0] SaTmp A10yelg o

srqissod se LQUanL pue Aomb
$¥ suoTouny LAt uLopad o) aingers
£q parmbai oIe SIOIRIISTUTUIDY 3L

3[0YM © $¥ SIONPSIY JO 1Yaua A1) L0}
21EMo%E ST RUNUROIIE XB) 2INSUS OF,
QUUBUIDACG

S[OUM B SE SIONPAID JO JYaUSY 3} JOJ
81BIMD0E 5T FUNUROIIL XB] AIMSUD O,
COUBLLIBAOS)

DIRISY IUDAJOSUL ay)
30 $PIOFAI PUE SJUTI00E 3] UTRIuTe ]
sasuadxs uonensumpe Aed o,

uonexsmpe jo ssodand oy yym
AU Ul SI211BW SUIPURISINO 3A;0831 O,

XE} J0J SISDIJO
1doad se saunp yiwm eouerduwiod ug

X8} 10] $1301}JO
Jadoad se sennp yiwm sousdwion uy

__,ul.._ BUTpEI} 0) 3uneR: Jou
stewrol pue sjuowiAed ‘s3dieoal (. Juyeag
[ SHunoove yureq Susop pue Surued

] Juauraiers
swovno payewnss Fugepdn pue Suuredaig
_» oourideooe ol 01 Funeral syse} gunardwio)

& UCHRISISII-9(]
[0 OYIH Y Buisier]
[ 3424 192p peq Sunrmugns pue Jutredarg
O swnias LvA Sumipuqns pue Sulredaig
[ 1921102 218 dnoIn TV A o) usam)aq LVA
JO SUOQEDO[[E 911 I} PUE UONRIISIUTIUPE 1L
Fulnp LY A JO JUNOWE }333100 94} 10] JIWH ¢
PAIUNOIZE BABY M NS 0] dNoIs 9] UTIIv
uorsod LVA sAuedwion aul Jo UTETIRUOIDY
 saumbua
juanbesgns pue mawas LA mo Suikire)
» XB7 401 Jeoyjo Jadoid se uoneognou [pOnIy
\
MITABI L VA [E11TUT Y] 10] UOTIBULIOJUT SULIayiBy
[ swniaa ey uonetodios Bumnugng
€ SOUBIEIP Xy} SuraielqQ
[] OUWH (it Buister]
[ suonenduro: xvy Jutredald
» saumbua
Juanbesqus pUe maal Xe) jno 3ulllie))

A
MBIARI XU} [BOEUI 9y} JOJ UoTIRULIOjuT BULIRTRD)

[] UCHENSIUILPE
10 $13E1S ButpIedal SUOISSNAST puk
Buypen) o] 3unepRI 10U SFUR3IW W) SUIP|OH]

Amsean
pue Sugumodsy

Sursuerd
pue ABaeng

IVA

XeJ,

UonBLSUIIpY

JVARXe]

aygoys g paanbod spm it uayaym
HO S401pa4d 0] paprroad yuom
a1y} jrfauaq ypounmyf ‘fun fI joy

fiunssooou span yaom oy fiy 4y

PIaPIYR A0, Y

uonduosap
a2 )

yom fo fiaobainy




o

JuawaIinbal
AloyemBo1 10 QLY / 98VI AG poamboy e

spaodad pue syooq Jadoad deay ©
Luoud o Japio
paquosard a1 Ul sastuadxa apies ©

21NJBIS 10 sbWaInbal
AsojemBnr i A[duwos o], e

&« Sgen woy oBIeydsy e
& UOTENSIUMUDY S0P PUB 9SIEUL] o
& SWIASAS [PLIDIUT UMOp JUISO) .
& WSAs
Justeieuew A1elp pue sisReyo uns(dwo) =
g setked
pIiy) woly seoueless Sururelqo pue 3uipen
03 BunERI JoU SBUR{EMOPUN SUTMBIPIIM o

O mu&mﬂ.:wb
oyzads BurpreSas yueq i Supuodselio) e
[ SPUn JO HIAWssall
BurBeuew pue suonel[U0daI yueq NG fulkue) e

sampaoad amsop)

apmpys fig pa.anbad sno 1 aoyaym
HO S20)1posd 01 paprao.ad yaom
oy ifpuaq oumaf“fiup fi oy y

flanssaoou s yI0m oyl Ay 1

papnjoul op10.

uonduosap ,
odasuar  yuom fo RioBainy




Disbursements

We don't need to get approval to draw expenses or disbursements uniess they are for shared or allocated
services provided by our own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication
facilities. These types of expenses are called “Category 2” disbursements and they must be directly incurred on
the case, subject o a reasonable method of calculation and allocation and approved by the same party who
approves our fees.

Our expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the administration and has
been approved by the Secured Lenders where required.

The following disbursements arose in the period of this report.

Costs
incurred
Category  Policy A £
Photocopying - at 12 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to’
2 . . 198.00
creditors and other bulk copying,.
» Mileage - At a maximum of 71 pence per mile {up to 2,000cc) or g3 pence per nil
mile (over 2,000¢c)
Postage 34.83
1 Document storage 128.43
Parking costs 4.84
Total in the period 366.10
Brought forward 100,799.00
Total disbursements incurred to date _ 101,165.10

Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Subcontracted work
We have not subcontracted out any work during the period covered by this report.

Legal and other professional firms

We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation
Legal services, including: DLA Piper UKLLP e Industry knowledge Time costs and
» Review of Company’s security and insolvency disbursements
position expertise
« Assisting with sale of Company’s ' + Knowledge of the
assets Company

= Legal advice to the Administrators

ii



Legal advice to the Administrators Taylor Wessing e Industry knowledge Time costs and
LLP and insolvency disbursements
expertise
+ Knowledge of the
Company

Legal services to send out 7 day legal ~ Browne Jacobson » Industry knowledge £10 per legal letter
letters to debtors who haven't paid LLP sent

Property agents and accounts ~ Consultiam Industry knowledge  Percentage of
receivable audit Property Limited realisations

» Council tax review trading as CAPA

s Receivables review

Utilities management GMS Property Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

» Meter readings Support Services

» Liaising with utility providers Ltd trading as GMS

o Arranging utility supplies Group

» Site security

¢ Records management

Insurance broker JLT Speciality Industry knowledge  Commissionon
» Reviewing insurance requirements  Limited : premiums

s Arranging insurance cover

» Dealing with insurance claims
Valuation of chattel assets Hilco Valuation Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
S o ~Services _ _ o o
Property valuation services Lambert Smith Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

S . Hampton _ i

Vehicle valuation services Wyles Hardy & Co  Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

As appropriate, we require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative in support
of invoices rendered.

As noted earlier in this report, the Group (including the Company) had entered into an IDF facility with the
Secured Lenders. The IDF debt collection was being managed by ARMS. Following the sale of certain Group
businesses to a company ultimately owned by the Gupta family, the purchaser also assisted ARMS in the
collection of the IDF debts. With the Secured Lenders repaid in full, the IDF accounts have been released back
to the Group, and any fees payable in connection with the collection of the IDF debts are being discharged from
funds received.

iii



-
Appendix D: Other information

Court details for the administration:

Company’s registered nélme:
Trading name:

Registered number:
Registered address:

Date of the Administrators’
appointment:

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Extension to the initial period of
appointment:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Split of the Joint Administrators’
responsibilities:

The European Regulations on
Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29
May 2000):

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry

Case no. 8398 of 2015

Caparo Industries plc

n/a
00630473
8t Floor Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4DL

19 October 2015 -

David Matthew Hammond of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, tr,
Birmingham, B3 2DT, Toby Scott Underwood, 8" Floor Central
Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds L.81 4DL, and Ian David Green of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London,
SE1 2RT

12 months to 18 October 2017 approved by creditors

A further 24 months to 18 October 2019 approved by the Court

The directors of the Company, Caparo House, 103 Baker Street,
London W1U 6LN

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IAB6, any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by an administrator may
be done by any or all of the Administrators acting jointly or alone.

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
Administration and the proceedings are main proceedings.




